established by the Employer in order to meet business and customer service 
needs, as long as the work schedules meet federal and state laws.  

I. Work Shift 
The hours an employee is scheduled to work each workday in a workweek. 

J. Workweek 
A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 
consisting of seven (7) consecutive, twenty-four (24) hour periods. 
Workweeks will normally begin at 12:00 a.m. on Sunday and end at 12:00 
midnight the following Saturday or as otherwise designated by the 

Appointing Authority. If there is a change in their workweek, employees

[...]

number of hours the employee is in pay status during the month to that required for 
full-time employment. 

11.3 Vacation Leave Accrual Rate Schedule 

Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 

During the first and second years of current 
continuous employment 

One hundred twelve (112) 

During the third years of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty (120) 

During the fourth year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty-eight (128) 

During the fifth, and sixth years of total 
employment 

One hundred thirty-six (136) 

http://apps.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=49.77
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=49.76

Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 

During the seventh, eighth and ninth, years of total 
employment 

One hundred forty-four (144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth and 
fourteenth years of total employment 

One hundred sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth, 
eighteenth and nineteenth years of total 
employment 

One hundred seventy-six (176) 

During the twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-second, 
twenty-third and twenty-fourth years of total 
employment 

One hundred ninety-two (192) 

During the twenty-fifth year of total employment 
and thereafter 

Two hundred (200) 

11.4 Vacation Scheduling for 24/7 Operations at the Washington State Patrol 
A. By January 31st of each year, employees who work in operations that are 

twenty-four (24) hours, seven (7) days a week, may submit in writing to

[...]

Employees may donate excess vacation leave that the donor would not be 
able to take due to an approaching anniversary date. 

H. The donating employee may donate any specified amount of sick leave, 
provided the donation does not cause the employee’s sick leave balance to 
fall below one hundred seventy-six (176) hours after the transfer. For 
purposes of sick leave donation, a day equals the donor’s monthly sick leave 
accrual. 

I. The donating employee may donate all or part of a personal holiday. Any 
portion of a personal holiday that is not used will be returned to the donating 
employee. 

13.4 The agency head or designee will determine the amount of donated leave an 
employee may receive and may only authorize an employee to use up to a 
maximum of five hundred twenty-two (522) days of shared leave during total state 
employment, except that, the Employer may authorize leave in excess of five 
hundred twenty-two (522) days in extraordinary circumstances for an employee 
qualifying for the program because they are suffering from an illness, injury, 
impairment or physical or mental condition which is of an extraordinary or severe 
nature. Shared leave received under the uniformed service shared leave pool in

[...]

DISABILITY LEAVE, AND WASHINGTON PAID FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE 

14.1 Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) 
Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) and 
any amendments thereto, an employee who has worked for the state for at least 
twelve (12) months and for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 
during the twelve (12) months prior to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve 
(12) workweeks of FMLA leave in a twelve (12) month period for one or more of 
the following reasons 1-4: 

1. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child, or

[...]

(12) month period established for other types of FMLA leave.  

B. Entitlement to FMLA leave for the care of a newborn child or newly 
adopted or foster child ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the 
placement of the foster or adopted child. 

C. The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement 
noted above does not count paid time off such as time used as vacation 
leave, sick leave, exchange time, personal holidays, compensatory time off, 
or shared leave. 

14.2 The FMLA leave entitlement period will be a rolling twelve (12) month period

[...]

balance to fall below eighty (80) hours. For part-time employees, 
requirements for vacation leave balances will be prorated. 

2. The donating employee may donate any specified amount of sick 
leave, provided the donation does not cause the employee’s sick 
leave balance to fall below one hundred seventy-six (176) hours 
after the transfer.  

3. The donating employee may donate all or part of a personal holiday. 

18.4 Process 
A. Employees requesting to donate to or receive leave from the uniformed 

service shared leave pool must follow their agency policies and procedures